

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

JAMES J. COTTER, JR., derivatively
on behalf of Reading International,
Inc.,

Appellant,

v.

DOUGLAS MCEACHERN,
EDWARD KANE, JUDY CODDING,
WILLIAM GOULD, MICHAEL
WROTNIAK, and nominal
defendant READING
INTERNATIONAL, INC., A
NEVADA CORPORATION

Respondents.

CASE NO: 75053 Electronically Filed
May 24 2019 06:10 p.m.

Consolidated for purposes of disposition
with Cases: 76981, 77648, and 77739
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Related to Cases: 72261, 72356, 74759

Dist. Court Case No.: A-15-719860-B

Appeal

Eighth Judicial District Court, Dept. XI
The Honorable Elizabeth G. Gonzalez

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF (Directors)

Steve Morris, Esq. (NSB #1543)
Akke Levin, Esq. (NSB #9102)
Morris Law Group
411 E. Bonneville Ave., Ste. 360
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Telephone: (702) 474-9400

Attorneys for Appellant
James J. Cotter, Jr.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. There is no special legal framework for "operational decisions."	3
1. The law does not distinguish between "operational decisions" and other decisions.	3
2. The SAC is not limited to "operational decisions."	6
3. Cotter Jr. is not challenging the substance of the decisions.	8
B. Cotter Jr.'s evidence was sufficient to raise a genuine issue of material fact as to the directors' independence.	10
1. Cotter Jr. presented sufficient evidence that the five directors were not independent.....	10
2. The belated ratification vote further supports the five directors' lack of independence.	15
C. A finding of disinterestedness and independence does not foreclose overcoming the business judgment rule.....	17
1. The directors' good faith cannot be decided as a matter of law for the first time on appeal.....	20
2. The directors' decisions cannot be considered in isolation.....	23
D. The district court did not abuse its discretion in concluding that Cotter Jr. had derivative standing.	24

III. CONCLUSION..... 30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984))	11, 12, 18
<i>Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 845 A. 2d 1040 (Del. 2004).....	10, 13
<i>Beam ex rel. M. Stewart Living v. Stewart</i> , 833 A. 2d 961 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	14
<i>Benihana of Tokyo, Inc. v. Benihana, Inc.</i> , 891 A. 2d 150 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	18, 19
<i>Berman v. Physical Med. Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 225 F.3d 429 (4th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	11, 19
<i>Cal. Pub. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Coulter</i> , 2002 WL 31888343 (Del.Ch. Dec. 18, 2002).....	24
<i>Carlson v. Hallinan</i> , 925 A.2d 506 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	5, 6
<i>Carmody v. Toll Brothers., Inc.</i> , 723 A.2d 1180 (Del. Ch. 1998).....	22
<i>Chrysogelos v. London</i> , 1992 WL 58516 (Del. Ch. March 25, 1992)	24
<i>Ebix, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 208402 (Del. Ch. Jan. 15, 2016).....	24
<i>Energytec, Inc. v. Proctor</i> , 2008 WL 4131257 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2008).....	26
<i>Frank v. Elgamal</i> , 2014 WL 957550 (Del. Ch. Mar. 10, 2014).....	15
<i>Khanna v. McMinn</i> , 2006 WL 1388744 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2006).....	27
<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Dev't Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 5967028 (Del. Ch. Nov. 7, 2013).....	22

<i>LaForge v. State, University System</i> , 116 Nev. 415, 997 P. 2d 130 (Nev. 2000).....	21
<i>Larson v. Dumke</i> , 900 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Love v. Wilson</i> , 2007 WL 4928035 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2007).....	28
<i>Mannix v. Butte Water Co.</i> , 854 P.2d 834 (Mont. 1993).....	6
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	19, 20
<i>Perez v. Las Vegas Medical Center</i> , 107 Nev. 1, 805 P. 2d 589 (1991).....	21
<i>Riblet Products Corp. v. Nagy</i> , 683 A.2d 37 (Del. 1996).....	6
<i>Shoen v. SAC Holding Corp.</i> , 122 Nev. 621, 137 P.3d 1171 (2006)	passim
<i>Smith v. Ayers</i> , 977 F.2d 946 (5th Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Telxon Corp. v. Meyerson</i> , 802 A.2d 257 (Del. 2003).....	10
<i>In Re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006).....	5
<i>WLR Foods, Inc. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 857 F. Supp. 492 (W.D. Va. 1994).....	22, 23
<i>Wynn Resorts, Ltd. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 133 Nev. ___, 399 P.3d 334 (2017).....	passim

STATUTES

NRS 78.138.....	4
NRS 78.138(7)(a)	4
NRS 78.140.....	4, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Del. Code § 144(a)(1).....	19
